

Exhibit 2

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

CARLOS GAMEZ

and

ROBERTO QUINONEZ, as parent and general
guardian of C.L.Q-B, a minor,

on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PCS REVENUE CONTROL SYSTEMS,
INC.,

a New Jersey corporation,

Defendant.

Case No.: 2:21-cv-08991-JXN-AME

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION TO DIRECT CLASS NOTICE AND GRANT
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

LOCKS LAW FIRM, LLC

By: James A. Barry, Esquire
801 N. Kings Highway
Cherry Hill, NJ 08034
Tel: (856) 663-8200

MORGAN & MORGAN COMPLEX LITIGATION GROUP

By: John A. Yanchunis, Esquire
Ryan D. Maxey, Esquire
201 N. Franklin Street, 7th Floor
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel.: (813) 223-5505

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and the Putative Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 3

 A. Information about the Settlement..... 3

 B. The Terms of the Settlement Agreement 3

 1. The Settlement Class..... 3

 2. The Settlement Benefits 4

 3. Proposed Notice Program 4

 4. Exclusion and Objection Procedures 5

 5. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Expenses 6

 6. Release of Claims 6

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. Certification of the Settlement Class is Appropriate 7

 1. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 7

 a. Numerosity 7

 b. Commonality..... 8

 c. Typicality 10

 d. Adequacy 11

 e. Ascertainability 11

 2. The Predominance and Superiority Requirements are Met 12

 a. Predominance..... 12

 b. Superiority..... 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Appointed as Class Counsel 15

 C. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate..... 15

 1. The Settlement Satisfies Amended Rule 23(e) 16

 a. Adequacy of Representation and Arm’s Length Negotiation..... 17

 b. Adequacy of Relief 17

 c. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably..... 19

 2. The Settlement Satisfies Historic Preliminary Approval Factors 19

 D. The Proposed Class Notice Satisfies Rule 23 21

 E. The Court Should Schedule a Final Approval Hearing 23

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Access Now, Inc. v. Claires Stores, Inc.
 No. 00-cv-14017, 2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2022)..... 16

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 7, 11, 12, 14

Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.
 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla 2002)..... 16

Baby Neal v. Casey,
 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 8

Beck v. Maximus, Inc.,
 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 10

Byrd v. Aaron’s Inc,
 784 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 7, 12

Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.,
 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004) 15

Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless
 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 18

Eisenberg v. Gagnon
 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir.1985)..... 13

Fresco v. Auto Data Direct, Inc.
 No. 03-cv-61063, 2007 WL 2330895 (S.D. Fla. May 14, 2007)..... 20

Gen. Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 10

Georgine v. Amchem Prods. Inc,
 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 8

Girsh v. Jepson
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... 20

Gregory v. McCabe, Weisberg & Conway, P.C.
 No. 13-cv-6962, 2014 WL 2615534 (D.N.J. June 12, 2014)..... 20

In re Am. Family Enters.,
256 B.R. 377, 421 (D.N.J. 2000) 21

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.
275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011)..... 14

In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2009 WL 5184352 (W.D. Ky. Dec. 22, 2009)..... 10, 13

In re Domestic Air Transport
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993)..... 16

In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Prod. Liab. Litig.,
174 F.R.D. 332 (D.N.J. 1997)..... 15

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 18, 20

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Cust. Data Sec. Breach Litig.
851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 10, 13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 18

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 20

In re Lucent Techs., Inc.,
307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) 21

In re Merck & Co., Inc., Vytorin/Zetia Sec. Litig.,
No. 08-2177 (DMC), 2012 WL 4482041 (D.N.J. Sept 25, 2012) 8

In re Pet Food Prods. Liab. Litig.,
629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) 13

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 10, 21

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.
967 F. 2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992) 16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14, 18

James D. Hinson Contr. Co. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.
275 F.R.D. 638 (M.D.Fla. 2011)..... 8

Jones v. Commerce Bancorp, Inc.
2007 WL 2085357 (D.N.J. July 16, 2007)..... 20

Klay v. Humana, Inc.
382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) 13

Manno v. Healthcare Revenue Recovery Grp., LLC
289 F.R.D. 674 (S.D.Fla. 2013)..... 8, 9

Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)..... 12

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 22

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 11

Perez v. Asurion Corp.
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360(S.D. Fla. 2007) 17

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 15

Sharf v. Fin. Asset Resolution, LLC
295 F.R.D. 664 (S.D.Fla. 2014)..... 8

Sanneman v. Chrysler Corp.
191 F.R.D. 441 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 9

Smith v. Prof'l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
No. 06-cv-04453, 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007) 20, 21

Stewart v. Abraham
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 7

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 7, 13

Taylor v. Citizens Telecom Servs. Co., LLC
 --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2022 WL 456448 (M.D. Fla Feb. 8 2022) 16

Twigg v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.
 153 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1998) 22

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphekeo,
 136 S.Ct. 1036 (2016)..... 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes
 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... 8, 12

Warren v. City of Tampa
 693 F. Supp. 1051, 154 (M.D. Fla. 1998), *aff'd*, 893 F. 2d 347 (11th Cir. 1998) 16

Weiss v. York Hosp.
 745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 10

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.
 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) 8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. 1715..... 22

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 12, 13, 14, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 16, 17, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(ii)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B) 15

OTHER SOURCES

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.312 22

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 21.632 7

Manual for Complex Litigation, § 30.41 (3rd Ed. 1995)..... 20

1 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS 2D, (1985 Ed.) § 3.21 11

Alba & Conte, 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.25 (4th ed. 2002)..... 20
